



RESOLUTION NO. 024-2010

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 6159 permits the Board of Supervisors to authorize the acceptance of credit cards, debit cards or electronic funds transfers for payment of legally permissible fines, fees and charges,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the acceptance of credit cards, debit cards or electronic funds transfer payments for payment of fines, fees, debts and charges enumerated in Government Code Section 6159(b) subject to the following provisions:

- 1. A written contract agreement meeting all requirements set forth in Government Code Section 6159 shall be executed with one or more credit card issuers, debit card issuers, electronic funds transfer processors, or draft purchases; and
- 2. Prior to negotiating any such contract, the Department seeking such contract shall obtain the concurrence of the Chief Administrative Officer, Auditor-Controller and Treasurer/Tax Collector; and
- 3. The Department authorized to accept credit cards, debit cards or electronic funds transfer payments for payment of legally permissible fines, fees and charges may impose a fee for the use of a credit or debit card or electronic funds transfer, not to exceed the costs incurred by the Department in providing for payment by credit card, debit card or electronic funds transfer.

	AND ADOPTED by the Board of Super defended the <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u>	ervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 2010, by the following vote of said Board:
	llen de Sanchez e Board of Supervisors Mulacana Deputy Clerk	Ayes: Briggs, Knight, Nutting, Sweeney Noes: None Absent: Santiago Vice Charman, Board of Supervisors
Raymond J. Nutting I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.		
	Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	
Ву:	Dometry Clouds	Date:
	Deputy Clerk	